

LISTED ON: 01.10.2015
BEFORE COURT NO.: 9
ITEM NO.:40

SECTION – IX
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPEAL ATTE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 10625 OF 2015
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELEIF

COVENTRY SPRING & ENGINEERING LIMITED AND ORS. ...PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

GALVANOTEKINDUSTRIES PVT. LTD AND ORS. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 13th April, 2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**"Issue notice.
Dasti service, in addition, is
permitted.
In the meanwhile, the parties will
maintain status quo."**

Thereafter, the matters above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 10th September 2015, when the following Order was passed:-

**"The respondent Nos. 1 & 2 have filed the
counter affidavit. Service of notice is complete
on the respondent Nos.3 & 5, but no one has
entered appearance on their behalf. Viewed thus,
the matter shall be processed for listing before
the Hon'ble Court as per rules."**

Accordingly show cause notice was issued to all the 5 respondents on 24/04/2015 by registered A.D. Post and Dasti in addition also issued to the counsel for the petitioners for effecting service on respondents, M/s. T.R.B Sivakumar, Satya Mitra, Advocates have entered appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 and 2 respectively and they have filed counter affidavits. The same have been included in the paper books. Neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received back in respect of respondent Nos. 3 to 5 so far.

It is submitted that M/s Lex Regis Law Offices, counsel for the petitioner have filed an affidavit of dasti service alongwith original receipt of Tracking report in respect of respondent Nos. 3 to 5 stating therein that notice has been delivered on them but there is no appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 3 to 5

Service of notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 29th day of September 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

M/S. Lex Regis Law Offices, Advocates

Mr. T. R. B. Sivakumar, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

VT